# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

....Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer, (Encl. RTI)

**O/o** Regional Transport Office, Muktsar.

#### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Muktsar.

....Respondents

	APPEAL CASE NO. 2533 OF 2023			
Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
27.01.2023		27.02.2023		17.04.2023

#### Present:

Appellant: Advocate Tejinder Singh (webex) Respondent: Absent

### ORDER:

1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 18.02.2025.

2. The appellant, **Advocate Tejinder Singh**, is present today through Cisco Webex and has stated that he has **received the information** in the present case. He has, therefore, **requested the Commission to close the case**.

3. In view of the above, as **no cause of action remains**, the case is **CLOSED AND DISPOSED OF**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal) State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 30.04.2025

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar,Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt Ludhiana- 141123

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Office, Amritsar. First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

.....Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 1928/2023

Versus

Appellant: Shri Jasbir Singh (webex) Respondent: Absent

#### FINAL ORDER :

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.01.2025.

2. The appellant is present today through Cisco Webex. However, **the respondent PIO is absent**. A written submission has been received from the respondent authority vide **Letter No. 1136 dated 19.02.2025**, wherein a point-wise reply to the RTI application has been provided.

3. The appellant has also submitted a communication vide **Diary No. 6102 dated 28.04.2025**, received in the Commission, wherein he has confirmed that the information has been received to his satisfaction and has requested that the case be closed.

4. In view of the above, since the information stands supplied and the appellant is satisfied, **the matter is hereby disposed of** and **closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal) State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 30.04.2025

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Jyotsna Kaur, W/o Sh. Akshdeep, R/o Edgarh Road, Abohar C/o Ton Kumar Akhari Kothi Main Edgarh Road, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka. Versus

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Regional Transport Office,
Amritsar.
First Appellate Authority,
O/o State Transport Commissioner Pb.

.....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 2535/2022, 2687/2022

Appellant:Absent Respondent: Absent

### Final Order:

- This order may be read in continuation of the previous order of the Commission dated 28.01.2025, wherein, considering the parties are the same in both the above-mentioned cases, a single interim order was passed.
- In compliance with the previous directions of the Commission, the PIO has submitted replies/information in both cases, received in the Commission vide Diary No. 2733 and 2727 dated 20.02.2025. The same are taken on record.
- 3. However, both the parties are absent today.
- 4. It is also noted that all communications sent to the appellant by the Commission, including notices and order copies, have been returned undelivered, with the postal remarks indicating "left address."
- 5. In view of the above circumstances and based on the records available, the above mentioned cases are hereby closed. However, the appellant is granted the liberty to approach the Commission within 20 days from the date of issuance of this order, with a valid justification, if any grievance still persists.
- 6. No further action is warranted at this stage. Both the cases are <u>Disposed of</u> <u>accordingly.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal) State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 30.04.2025